

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s).342 OF 2012

Salini

Petitioner

Versus

Neeraj Varshney

Respondent

O R D E R

This is wife's petition seeking transfer of Suit No. 1012/2011 titled as "Neeraj Varshney Vs. Salini" pending in the Family Court, Moradabad, U.P. to the Family Court at Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

2. Notice of transfer petition has been served on the respondent, but he has not chosen to appear.

3. The averments made in the transfer petition remain untraversed and undenied. Having regard to the fact that the petitioner-wife resides at Dehradun, Uttarakhand; her parents are old; her father suffers from 60% disability; and it will be difficult for her to travel alone from Dehradun, Uttarakhand to Moradabad, U.P., we are satisfied that if the above case is allowed to be continued at Moradabad, U.P., greater hardship shall be caused to the petitioner-wife.

.....2/-

: 2 :

4. We, accordingly, allow the transfer petition and transfer Suit No. 1012/2011 titled "Neeraj Varshney Vs. Salini" from the Family Court, Moradabad, U.P. to the Family Court at Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

5. The transferor Court at Moradabad, U.P., shall transmit the record of the above transferred case to the transferee Court at Dehradun, Uttarakhand without any delay. No costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

